
DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D6AD377-3BA1-4767-A4B9-1E39B75D342F DocuSign Envelope ID: DDA7EA3E-7238-4989-8C76-BB09EFCC398E 
 

 
 
 
 

Addendum No. 1 to the 
Memorandum of Understanding1 

between 
Participating UN Organizations2, 

and 
the UNDP Multi-Partner Trust Fund Office 

regarding the Operational Aspects of a 
Papua New Guinea UN Country Fund 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Participating United Nations Organizations signing this Memorandum of 
Understanding (hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Participating UN 
Organizations”) have developed a Papua New Guinea UN Country Fund (hereinafter 
referred to as the “Fund”) starting on 1 June 2009 and ending on 31 December 20223 
(hereinafter “End Date”), as may be amended from time to time, as part of their respective 
development cooperation with the Government of Papua New Guinea (hereinafter 
referred to as the “Host Government”), as more fully described in the Terms of Reference 
of the Fund dated 7th April 2009 (hereinafter referred to as the “TOR”), a copy of which is 
attached hereto as ANNEX A, and have agreed to establish a coordination mechanism 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Steering Committee”) 4 to facilitate the effective and 
efficient collaboration between the Participating UN Organizations and the Host 
Government for the implementation of the Fund; 

 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, on 12 November 2021, the Steering Committee has decided to 
extend the Country Fund until 30 June 2023. 

 
The Memorandum of Understanding between the Participating UN Organizations and the 
UNDP’s MPTF Office (acting as Administrative Agent) is therefore modified as follows: 

 
Preamble: 

 
WHEREAS, the Participating United Nations Organizations signing this 

Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Participating 
 
1 This MoU is updated in accordance with the new standard UNSDG MoU template including SEAH 
provisions, which was approved since the initial establishment of the fund in 2009. The Initial MoU was 
signed on 1 June 2009, with Amendment No.1 signed on 26 November 2012, amendment No.2 signed on 
22 July 2015, Amendment No.3 signed on 30 November 2017. 
2 As indicated in the signature blocks. 
3 This is the date that the Fund is expected to come to operational closure as stipulated in the TOR and all 
programmatic activities are expected to be completed. 
4 The composition and role of the Steering Committee will be determined in line with the applicable UN 
rules and policies, and guidance for the Fund, namely the UNDG Guidance on MDTFs and the UNDG 
Standard Operating Procedures for countries adopting the “Delivering as One” approach (SOPs). 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D6AD377-3BA1-4767-A4B9-1E39B75D342F DocuSign Envelope ID: DDA7EA3E-7238-4989-8C76-BB09EFCC398E 

2 
MPTFO MOU for One Funds, Nov. 2019 

 

 

UN Organizations”) have developed a Papua New Guinea UN Country Fund 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Fund”) starting on 1 June 2009 and ending on 30 June 
20235 (hereinafter “End Date”), as may be amended from time to time, as part of their 
respective development cooperation with the Government of Papua New Guinea 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Host Government”), as more fully described in the Terms 
of Reference of the Fund dated 7th April 2009 (hereinafter referred to as the “TOR”), a 
copy of which is attached hereto as ANNEX A, and have agreed to establish a coordination 
mechanism (hereinafter referred to as the “Steering Committee”)6 to facilitate the effective 
and efficient collaboration between the Participating UN Organizations and the Host 
Government for the implementation of the Fund; 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Understanding remain unchanged. 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, duly authorized representatives of the 
respective Participants, have signed this Memorandum of Understanding. 

 
For the Administrative Agent 

 
Signature:  
Name: Jennifer Topping 
Title: Executive Coordinator, MPTFO 
Place: New York 
Date: 14-Feb-2022 

 

 
 

For UNAIDS For UNOPS 
 

Signature:  Signature:    
Name: Patricia Ongpin Name: Samina Kadwani 
Title: OIC Title: Director, Multi-Country Office 
Place: Bangkok Place: Bangkok 
Date: 14-Jan-2022 Date: 17-Jan-2022  

 
 

 

For IOM For UNCDF 
 

Signature:  Signature:    
Name: Serhan Aktoprak Name: Preeti Sinha 
Title: Chief of Mission Title: Executive Secretary 
Place: Port Moresby Place: New York 
Date: 17-Jan-2022 Date: 19-Jan-2022  

 
 

 
 
 
 

5 This is the date that the Fund is expected to come to operational closure as stipulated in the TOR and all 
programmatic activities are expected to be completed. 
6 The composition and role of the Steering Committee will be determined in line with the applicable UN 
rules and policies, and guidance for the Fund, namely the UNDG Guidance on MDTFs and the UNDG 
Standard Operating Procedures for countries adopting the “Delivering as One” approach (SOPs). 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D6AD377-3BA1-4767-A4B9-1E39B75D342F DocuSign Envelope ID: DDA7EA3E-7238-4989-8C76-BB09EFCC398E 

3 
MPTFO MOU for One Funds, Nov. 2019 

 

 

For WHO For UNFPA 
 

Signature:  Signature:    
Name: Anna Maalsen Name: Marielle Sander 
Title: OIC Title: Representative 
Place: Port Moresby Place: Port Moresby 
Date: 21-Jan-2022 Date: 20-Jan-2022  

 

For UNWOMEN For UNICEF 
 

Signature:  Signature:    
Name: Themba Kalua Name: Claudes Kamenga 
Title: Country Representative Title: Representative 
Place: Port Moresby Place: Port Moresby 
Date: 22-Jan-2022 Date: 23-Jan-2022  

 
 

 

For FAO For OHCHR 
 

Signature:  Signature:    
Name: Bir Mandal Name: Eldon Pearce 
Title: Head of Office Title: Chief, Programme Support 
Place: Port Moresby Place: Geneva 
Date: 23-Jan-2022 Date: 25-Jan-2022 

 
 

 

 

For UNDP For ILO 
 

Signature:  Signature:    
Name: Dirk Wagener Name: Matin Karimli 
Title: Resident Representative Title: Director, Office for PICs 
Place: Port Moresby Place: Suva 
Date: 26-Jan-2022 Date: 25-Jan-2022 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Signature:  
Name: Dirk Wagener 
Title: UN Resident Coordinator a.i. in Papua New Guinea 
Place: Port Moresby 
Date: 26-Jan-2022  



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D6AD377-3BA1-4767-A4B9-1E39B75D342F DocuSign Envelope ID: DDA7EA3E-7238-4989-8C76-BB09EFCC398E 

4 
MPTFO MOU for One Funds, Nov. 2019 

 

 

ANNEX A: 
TOR 

 
ANNEX B: 
Standard Administrative Arrangement between the Donor and the Administrative Agent 

 
ANNEX C 
Notices 

 
 
For the Resident Coordinator: 

 
Name: Dirk Wagener 
Title: UN Resident Coordinator, a.i. 
Address: P O Box 1041, Port Moresby, NCD, PAPUA NEW GUINEA 
Telephone: +675 321 2877 
Facsimile: +675 321 1224 
Email: Dirk.wagener@undp.org 

 
 
For the Administrative Agent: 

 
Name: Jennifer Topping 
Title: Executive Coordinator, MPTF Office 
Address: 304 East 45th Street, 11th Floor, New York, NY 10017, USA 
Telephone: +1 212 906 6880 
Facsimile: +1 212 906 6990 
Email: Jennifer.topping@undp.org 

 
 
For UNAIDS 
Name: Patricia Ongpin 
Title: OIC 
Address: 9th Floor, Block A United Nations Building, Rajadamnern Nok Ave., Bangkok 
10200 THAILAND 
Telephone: +662 680 4185 
Facsimile: +662 282 8199 
Electronic mail: ongpinp@unaids.org 

 
 
For UNOPS 
Name: Samina Kadwani 
Title: Director, Multi Country Office 
Address: 3rd Floor, 208 Wireless Road Building, Lumphini, Bangkok 10330, THAILAND 
Telephone: +66 2 288 1231 
Facsimile: 

 

Electronic mail: saminak@unops.org 

mailto:Dirk.wagener@undp.org
mailto:Dirk.wagener@undp.org
mailto:Jennifer.topping@undp.org
mailto:ongpinp@unaids.org
mailto:saminak@unops.org


DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D6AD377-3BA1-4767-A4B9-1E39B75D342F DocuSign Envelope ID: DDA7EA3E-7238-4989-8C76-BB09EFCC398E 

5 
MPTFO MOU for One Funds, Nov. 2019 

 

 

 
For IOM 
Name: Serhan Aktoprak 
Title: Chief of Mission 
Address: Level 3, Cuthbertson House, Port Moresby, PAPUA NEW GUINEA 
Telephone: +675 321 3655 
Facsimile: +675 321 3628 
Electronic mail: saktoprak@iom.int 

 
For UNCDF 
Name: Jagdeep Dahiya 
Title: Country Lead 
Address: Level 14, Kina Bank Haus, Port Moresby, PAPUA NEW GUINEA 
Telephone: +675 321 2877 
Facsimile: +675 321 1224 
Electronic mail: jagdeep.dahiya@uncdf.org 

 
For WHO 
Name: Anna Maalsen 
Title: Representative, OIC 
Address: Level 4, Aopi Centre, Port Moresby PAPUA NEW GUINEA 
Telephone: +675 325 7827 
Facsimile: +675 3250568 
Electronic mail: maalsena@who.int 

 
For UNFPA 
Name: Marielle Sander 
Title: Representative 
Address: Level 14, Kina Bank Haus, Port Moresby, PAPUA NEW GUINEA 
Telephone: +675 321 2877 
Facsimile: +675 321 3218 
Electronic mail: sander@unfpa.org 

 
For UNWOMEN 
Name: Themba Kalua 
Title: Country Representative 
Address: Level 4, Kina Bank Haus, Port Moresby, PAPUA NEW GUINEA 
Telephone: +675 321 9855 
Facsimile: +675 321 9849 
Electronic mail: themba.kalua@unwomen.org 

 
For UNICEF 
Name: Claudes Kamenga 
Title: Representative 
Address: Level 4, Kina Bank Haus, Port Moresby, PAPUA NEW GUINEA 
Telephone: +675 321 3000 
Facsimile: +675 321 1372 
Electronic mail: ckamenga@unicef.org 

mailto:saktoprak@iom.int
mailto:jagdeep.dahiya@uncdf.org
mailto:maalsena@who.int
mailto:sander@unfpa.org
mailto:themba.kalua@unwomen.org
mailto:ckamenga@unicef.org


DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D6AD377-3BA1-4767-A4B9-1E39B75D342F DocuSign Envelope ID: DDA7EA3E-7238-4989-8C76-BB09EFCC398E 

6 
MPTFO MOU for One Funds, Nov. 2019 

 

 

 
For FAO 
Name: Bir Mandal 
Title: Head of Office 
Address: Level 2, Central Government Offices, Port Moresby, PAPUA NEW GUINEA 
Telephone: +675 300 7895 
Facsimile:  
Electronic mail: Bir.Mandal@fao.org 

 
For OHCHR 
Name: Ilona Philippe Stanley 
Title: Human Rights Adviser 
Address: Level 13, Kina Bank Haus, Port Moresby, PAPUA NEW GUINEA 
Telephone: +675 321 2877 
Facsimile: +675 321 1224 
Electronic mail: stanleyi@un.org 

 
For UNDP 
Name: Dirk Wagener 
Title: Resident Representative 
Address: Level 14, Kina Bank Haus, Port Moresby, PAPUA NEW GUINEA 
Telephone: +675 321 2877 
Facsimile: +675 321 1224 
Electronic mail: dirk.wagener@undp.org 

 
For ILO 
Name: Thomas Kugam 
Title: National Coordinator 
Address: 3rd Floor, Gaukara Rumana, Port Moresby, PAPUA NEW GUINEA 
Telephone: +675 325 3460 
Facsimile:  
Electronic mail: kugam@ilo.org 

mailto:Bir.Mandal@fao.org
mailto:stanleyi@un.org
mailto:dirk.wagener@undp.org
mailto:kugam@ilo.org

	Addendum No. 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding1 between
	the UNDP Multi-Partner Trust Fund Office regarding the Operational Aspects of a Papua New Guinea UN Country Fund

